

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION

NEXTERA ENERGY CAPITAL
HOLDINGS, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

DEANN T. WALKER, Commissioner of
the Public Utility Commission of Texas, *et*
al.,
Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:19-cv-00626

**TEXAS’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(6)**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

DARREN L. MCCARTY
Deputy Attorney General for Civil
Litigation

PRISCILLA HUBENAK
Chief for Environmental Protection
Division

JOHN R. HULME
Texas Bar No. 10258400
Assistant Attorney General
john.hulme@oag.texas.gov

H. CARL MYERS
Texas Bar No. 24046502
Assistant Attorney General
carl.myers@oag.texas.gov

JESSICA SOOS
Texas Bar No. 24093183
Assistant Attorney General
jessica.soos@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
Environmental Protection Division
P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 475-4229 | FAX: (512) 320-0911

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ii
I. NextEra has not pleaded a dormant Commerce Clause claim. 1
 A. The dormant Commerce Clause does not preclude Texas’s regulatory approach to
 the construction of new transmission lines. 1
 B. *General Motors v. Tracy* forecloses NextEra’s claim. 3
 C. SB 1938 does not facially discriminate against out-of-state economic interests. 5
 D. SB 1938’s purpose was not to discriminate against out-of-state interests. 8
 E. NextEra has not pleaded a *Pike* claim. 9
II. NextEra has not pleaded a Contract Clause claim. 10
III. Conclusion and prayer 10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allco Fin. Ltd. v. Klee,
861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017).....3, 9

Alliance of Auto. Mfrs., Inc. v. Currey,
610 F. App'x 10 (2d Cir. 2015) 10

Alliance of Auto. Mfrs., Inc. v. Currey,
984 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D. Conn. 2013)..... 10

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott,
495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007) 2, 3, 8, 9

Am. Express Travel Related Servs., Inc. v. Sidamon-Eristoff,
669 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 2012) 10

C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.,
511 U.S. 383 (1994) 7

Churchill Downs Inc. v. Trout,
589 F. App'x. 233 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 6

Churchill Downs Inc. v. Trout,
979 F. Supp. 2d 746 (W.D. Tex. 2013).....6, 7

Colon Health Ctrs. of Am. LLC v. Hazel,
813 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2016) 1, 5, 6

CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.,
481 U.S. 69 (1987) 6

Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison,
340 U.S. 349 (1951) 8

Elec. Power Supply Ass'n v. Star,
904 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2018)3, 9

Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill Inc. v. Mich. Dept. of Nat. Res.,
504 U.S. 353 (1992) 7

Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy,
519 U.S. 278 (1997)1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 9

Granholm v. Heald,
544 U.S. 460 (2005) 7

Hawkeye Commodity Promotions, Inc. v. Vilsack,
486 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 2007) 10

LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Lange,
329 F. Supp. 3d 695 (D. Minn. 2018) 5

Me. Educ. Ass'n Benefits Tr. v. Cioppa,
842 F. Supp. 2d 373 (D. Me. 2012) 10

MISO Transmission Owners v. F.E.R.C.,
819 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2016) 3

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
397 U.S. 137 (1970) 9

S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC,
762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 3

TXU Generation Co., LP v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Tex.,
165 S.W.3d 821 (Tex. App.—Austin 2005, pet. denied) 1

U.S. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey,
431 U.S. 1 (1977) 10

United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.,
550 U.S. 330 (2007) 1

United Healthcare Ins. Co. v. Davis,
602 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2010) 10

Statutes

Tex. Util. Code

§ 11.001 5

§ 31.001(b) 1

§ 36.051 5

§ 37.151 5

§ 37.154(a) 8

§ 38.002 5

§ 39.001(a) 1
